expected to be delivered. Nonetheless, vacancy rates are expected to remain at historically low levels
throughout this period. This bodes well for continued growth in the Norfolk City rental submarket.

ASPIRE –NORFOLK, VIRGINIA -- MARKET STUDY

60

Norfolk City Submarket

   Source: Costar, April 2022

As vacancy rates in the submarket declined over the past several years, rent growth has been strong. Rent
growth is expected to slow through 2025, as new additions to supply are added and absorbed into the market.
This indicates strong continued demand for rental housing in the submarket in future years, which bodes well
for the Subject.

Additionally, economic development has increased in the surrounding the Norfolk area, as new commercial,
residential and community uses have opened in the last few years, with additional development underway.
The average effective rent in the submarket is anticipated to reach approximately $1,400 in 2024, when the
Subject is anticipated to enter the market, which bodes well for housing of all types.

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrate the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA.

Built 2010 or later 1,173 2.1% 24,268 3.5% 3,690,038 2.8%
Built 2000 to 2009 4,727 8.6% 90,593 12.9% 19,186,932 14.3%
Built 1990 to 1999 3,235 5.9% 109,572 15.7% 19,072,607 14.2%
Built 1980 to 1989 5,411 9.8% 136,735 19.5% 18,455,307 13.8%
Built 1970 to 1979 5,431 9.9% 113,259 16.2% 20,877,555 15.6%
Built 1960 to 1969 6,610 12.0% 85,256 12.2% 14,526,829 10.8%
Built 1950 to 1959 9,702 17.6% 69,721 10.0% 14,142,147 10.6%
Built 1940 to 1949 6,657 12.1% 30,202 4.3% 6,748,599 5.0%
Built 1939 or earlier 12,108 22.0% 40,195 5.7% 17,329,130 12.9%
Total Housing Units 55,054 100.0% 699,801 100.0% 134,029,144 100.0%

Source: US Census American Community Estimates, July 2022

PMA
Virginia Beach-Norfolk-
Newport News, VA-NC

Metropolitan Statistical Area
USA

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT

ASPIRE –NORFOLK, VIRGINIA -- MARKET STUDY

61

As illustrated in the previous table, the majority of the housing stock in the Subject’s PMA was built between
prior to 1960. The newly constructed Subject is expected to be well received.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard.

The percentage of residents living in substandard housing in the PMA is above the MSA and slightly below the